

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE J.SREENIVAS RAO

CRL. P. NO: 5368 OF 2026

Between

1. A.K. Narender, S/o. A.K.Mohan Rao,
2. A.K. Aruna, W/o. A.K.Narender,
3. M/s. Vennela Logistics Pvt. Ltd., Rep. by its Director, Mr. Vikas Avulu, Off: H.No.1-12-19/C/1, Plot No.46, Surya Nivas, Megha Hills, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Shaikpet, Telangana - 500 081

.....Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. State of Telangana, rep. by P.P., High Court, Hyderabad
2. Kondragunta Venkatesh, S/o. K.Bapanaiah, R/o. Villa No.5, Indu Fortune Fields-Meadows Villas, KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, Hyderabad

.....Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed therein, the High Court may be to quash the criminal proceedings vide Cr. No. 288 of 2026, dt.28.02.2026 pending on the file of PS KPHB, Cyberabad, alleged with the offences under Sections 420, 406, 467, 468, 471, R/w. 34 IPC, as the same being an abuse of the process of law against the petitioners;

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim-stay of all further investigation proceedings in Crime No. 288 of 2026, dated 28.02.2026, on the file of PS KPHB, Cyberabad Police, including taking any coercive steps, such as arrest, against the Petitioners in connection with Crime No. 288 of 2026, dated 28.02.2026, on the file of PS KPHB, Cyberabad, except in accordance with law and in compliance with Section 41 and 41A Cr.P.C, (now Section 35 BNSS), pending disposal of Crl.P. No. 5368 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Raghunath, Senior Counsel, representing Sri A.Tulsi Raj Gokul, Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor, for Respondent No.1, and Sri P. Giri Krishna, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

During the course of hearing, Mr. V. Raghunath, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. A. Tulsi Raj Gokul, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. P. Giri Krishna, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 submit that compromise talks are going on between the parties and seeks short adjournment.

In view of the above said submissions, post on 04-05-2026, in the top of the 'adjourned motion list'.

Till then, the Investigating Officer is directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioners.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV AJCJ cum XV Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Kukatpally, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
2. The Station House Officer, KPHB Police Station, Cyberabad.
3. Kondragunta Venkatesh, S/o. K.Bapanaiah, R/o. Villa No.5, Indu Fortune Fields-Meadows Villas, KPHB Colony, Kukatpally, Hyderabad (BY SPAD)
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri A. Tulsi Raj Gokul, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATE: 23-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 04-05-2026

ORDER

CRL.P. NO. 5368 OF 2026

DIRECTION

