

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: CrI.P.No.5368 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	04.05.2026	<u>JSR,J</u> This Criminal Petition has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking to quash the proceedings against the petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 3 in Crime No.288 of 2026 dated 28.02.2026 on the file of the KPHB Police Station, Cyberabad for the offences punishable under Sections 420, 406, 467, 468, 471 r/w 34 IPC. Heard Mr.A. Tulasi Raj Gokul, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr.A. Saidulu, learned counsel representing Mr. P. Giri Krishna, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 and Mr. V. Jitender Rao, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of respondent No.1. Learned counsel for both the parties submit that during the pendency of this criminal petition, at the instance of elders and well wishers, the petitioner and respondent No.2 have settled the disputes pending between them and entered into compromise and filed I.A.Nos.3 and 4 of 2026 seeking permission to compound the offences and to record the compromise respectively. Along with the said applications, both parties have also filed a joint memo and their sworn affidavit. Mr.A. Saidulu, learned counsel representing Mr. P. Giri Krishna, learned counsel appearing on behalf of	Transferred to i.o. folder before corrections, if any.

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		respondent No.2 submits that the respondent No.2 is not having any objection to record the compromise and compound the offences. Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for respondent No.2 further submit that both the parties are ready and willing to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee. Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, the Registry is directed to transmit the case file to the High Court Legal Services Committee immediately. The petitioner and respondent No.2 are directed to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee on 05.05.2026 for their identification. The High Court Legal Services Committee shall submit the report before this Court by the next date of hearing. Post on 06.05.2026, under the caption 'for compromise'. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to inform their respective parties to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee on 05.05.2026. <u>JSR,J</u> SRK	